

No. 04-0981

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

---

JAYANTI PATEL

V.

CITY OF EVERMAN, TOM KILLEBREW  
D/B/A METRO CODE ANALYSIS, L.L.P

---

---

On review from the May 28, 2004 Opinion and Judgment of the Court of Appeals  
for the Twelfth District of Texas, No. 12-02-00174-CV

---

---

RESPONDENT JAYANTI PATEL'S  
BRIEF ON THE MERITS

---

---

Ben C. Martin  
State Bar No. 13052400  
Law Offices of Ben C. Martin  
2100 McKinney Ave. Suite 1975  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: 214.761.6614  
Telecopier: 214.744.7590

*Attorney for Respondent/Cross-Petitioner Jayanti Patel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3, 4
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	5, 6
ISSUE PRESENTED .....	7
1.    May the City of Everman raise the defense that Patel is estopped from asserting a takings claims by the requirements of Texas Local Government Code Section 214 for the first time on motion for rehearing before the court of appeals and/or on petition for review before this Court? .....	7
2.    Does Texas Local Government Code Section 214 operate to preclude a property owner from obtaining his or her day in court on a constitutional taking claim after a demolition order has been carried out? .....	7
3.    Where the judicial review procedures of Texas Local Government Code Section 214.0012 apply to “an order of a municipality issued under Section 214.001,” are such procedures applicable in this case where the demolition orders were issued not pursuant to Chapter 214 but, rather, under a city code that does not include judicial review procedures? .....	7
4.    Is a municipality’s own determination that a property is a nuisance binding on courts in subsequent proceedings regarding the legality and propriety of the municipality’s nuisance determination? .....	7
5.    Did the Court of Appeals properly rule that summary judgment was improper on Plaintiff’s takings claim? .....	7
6.    Did the Court of Appeals properly apply the ten year statute of limitations to Patel’s claims? .....	7, 8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 10

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES ..... 12

**I. This Court Cannot Grant Discretionary Review on the Judicial Review Issue Because Everman Never Presented the Issue to the Lower Courts.** (In response to Everman’s Judicial Review Issue). ..... 12

**II. Patel’s Damage Claims Are Not Defeated by the Judicial Review Requirements of Local Government Code Section 214.0012.** (In response to Everman’s Judicial Review Issue). ..... 14

**III. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the Ten Year Statute of Limitations to Plaintiff’s Takings Claim.** (In Response to Everman’s Limitations Issue). ..... 22

PRAYER ..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 29

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Atwood v. Willacy County Nav. Dist.*,  
271 S.W.2d 137 (Tex.App.-San Antonio 1954). . . . . 22

*Bay Ridge Utility Dist. v. 4M Laundry*,  
717 S.W.2d. 92, 101 (Tex.App.—Houston [1<sup>st</sup> Dist.] 1986, writ ref'd n.r.e.). . . . . 22

*Brazos River Auth. v. City of Graham*,  
163 Tex. 167, 354 S.W.2d 99, 110 (1961) . . . . . 23, 24, 25

*Cedar Crest No. 10, Inc. V. City of Dallas*,  
754 S.W.2d 351, 353 (Tex.App.—Eastland 1988, writ denied)  
490 U.S. 1081 (1989). . . . . 17

*City of Houston V. Crabb*,  
905 S. W.2d 669 (Tex.App.-Houston[14<sup>th</sup> Dist.] 1995). . . . . 22, 25

*City of Houston v. Lurie*,  
224 S.W.2d 871, 873 (1949). . . . . 16, 18

*City of Perryton v. Houston*,  
454 S.W.2d 435 (Tex.Civ.App. Eastland 1970, writ ref'd n.r.e).. . . . . 24

*City of Port Arthur v. Bowling*,  
551 S.W.2d 155 (Tex.Civ.App.-Beaumont 1977), writ granted (Sep 27, 1977),  
writ withdrawn (Oct 04, 1978), writ refused n.r.e. (Oct 04, 1978).. . . . . 26

*City of Texarkana v. Reagan*,  
112 Tex. 317, 323, 247 S.W. 816, 818. . . . . 16, 21

*Crossman v. City of Galveston*,  
112 Tex. 303, 315, 247 S.W. 810, 815, 26 A.L.R. 1210 . . . . . 16

*Davis v. State*,  
870 S.W.2d 43, 47 (Tex. Crim. App.1994) . . . . . 13

*Hubler v. City of Corpus Christi*,  
664 S.W.2d 816 (TexCivApp.-Corpus Christi, 1978, writ refused n.r.e.) . 24, 26

*Hudson v. Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co.*,  
626 S.W.2d 561, (Tex.Civ.App.—Corpus Christi 1978, writ ref’d n.r.e.). . . . 23

*Jones v. City of Odessa*,  
574 S.W.2d 850 (Tex.Civ.App.-El Paso Nov 29, 1978, writ refused n.r.e.). . . 21

*Mercier v. Mid Texas Pipeline Co.*,  
28 S.W.3d. 712 (Tex.App.-Corpus Christi 2000) . . . . . 22

*Montalbo v. State*,  
885 S.W.2d 160, 161 n. 1 (Tex. Crim. App.1994) . . . . . 13

*Nash v. City of Lubbock*,  
888 S.W.2d 557, 559-560 (Tex.App.– Amarillo 1994, no writ). . . . . 13, 19

*Nussbaum v. City of Dallas*;  
948 S.W.2d 305, 307 (Tex.App. Dallas 1996, no writ) . . . . . 17

*Owens v. State*,  
827 S.W.2d 911, 917-18 n. 7 (Tex. Crim. App.1992) . . . . . 13

*Steele v. City of Houston*,  
603 S.W.2d 786, 788-92 (Tex. 1980). . . . . 25

*Tenngasco Gas Gathering Co. v. Fischer*,  
653 S.W.2d 469 (Tex.App.-Corpus Christi 1983) . . . . . 22

*Trail Enters., Inc. v. City of Houston*,  
957 S.W..2d 625, 631 (Tex.App.—Houston [14<sup>th</sup> Dist.] 1997, pet. Denied) . . 23

**STATUES**

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem.Code Ann. § 16.026(a) (Vernon Supp.2002) . . . . . 23
